

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC00-253**

---

**JOHN C. MARQUARD,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**JULIUS J. AULISIO  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
(813)740-3544**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
 ARGUMENT I	
NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES JOHN MARQUARD’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, DISPARATE, AND INVALID IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. .....	18
 ARGUMENT II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MARQUARD’S CLAIM THAT ABSHIRE’S EVIDENTIARY HEARING TESTIMONY, WHEN CONSIDERED WITH ABSHIRE’S LIFE SENTENCE, DEMANDS MR. MARQUARD’S DEATH SENTENCE BE REDUCED TO LIFE BECAUSE MR. MARQUARD’S DEATH SENTENCE IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, DISPROPORTIONATE, DISPARATE, AND INVALID IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. .....	28

ARGUMENT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING JOHN MARQUARD’S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY THE TRIAL COURT'S AND STATE'S ACTIONS.

..... 36

A. The trial court erred in holding that counsel’s failure to effectively investigate and present mitigation was not ineffective assistance of counsel.

..... 36

B. The trial court erred in holding that Dr. Krop provided effective mental health assistance.

..... 60

ARGUMENT IV

MR. MARQUARD WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

..... 67

A. The lower court prevented Mr. Marquard from presenting his case during the postconviction evidentiary hearing by refusing to allow his expert witness testify.

..... 67

B. The lower court prevented Mr. Marquard from presenting his case during the postconviction evidentiary hearing by refusing to permit hearsay testimony.

..... 71

C.	The court erred in refusing to take judicial notice of Hobart Harrison’s prior testimony.	72
D.	Conclusion	73

ARGUMENT V

	THE CIRCUIT JUDGE ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. MARQUARD’S COUNSEL WAS EFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL UNDER SIXTH EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS. MR. MARQUARD’S COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY QUESTION JURORS, CROSS EXAMINE WITNESSES, CHALLENGE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE GUILT/INOCENCNE PHASE OF THE TRIAL AND CALL WITNESSES TO ESTABLISH A DEFENSE.	74
--	--	----

A.	Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to question jurors about their feelings regarding any emotional impact of gruesome evidenece.	74
B.	Defense counsel failed to properly litigate the issue of the state’s exclusion of juror Robinson.	75
C.	Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to impeach witnesses with prior sworn statements and failing to call witnesses who could testify to facts inconsistent with the state’s theory of the crime.	76
D.	The trial court erred in failing to rule on the issue that counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the introduction of the victim’s bones, not objecting to the bones going into the jury room during deliberations, and not objecting to the introduction of the crime scene video.	78
E.	Conclusion	

..... 80

ARGUMENT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. MARQUARD’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM BECAUSE HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS AND THE JUDGES DETRIMENTAL BEHAVIOR IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH , SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

..... 80

ARGUMENT VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. MARQUARD'S CLAIM THAT HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE JURY SAW HIM HANDCUFFED DURING THE TRIAL. TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED PREJUDICIAALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR NOT REQUESTING THE HANDCUFFS BE REMOVED.

..... 82

ARGUMENT VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING SO MR. MARQUARD COULD PROVE THE RULES PROHIBITING HIS LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIES MR. MARQUARD ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES.

..... 83

ARGUMENT IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING SO THAT MR. MARQUARD COULD PROVE HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE INACCURATE, VAGUE, OVERBROAD AND FAILED TO GIVE THE JURY PROPER GUIDANCE. TO THE EXTENT COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT, MR. MARQUARD RECEIVED PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.

.....	84
A. Introduction of non-statutory aggravators .....	84
B. Cold, calculated, and premeditated jury instruction .....	87
C. Heinous, atrocious, and cruel jury instruction .....	90
D. Pecuniary gain instruction .....	92
E. During the commission of a felony instruction .....	94
F. Shifting the burden of proof during the penalty phase .....	96

ARGUMENT X

WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE, THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. MARQUARD OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.

..... 98

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 100



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abshire v. State,</u> 642 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1994) .....	19
<u>Abshire v. State,</u> 663 So.2d 639 (Fla.App. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) .....	19
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	61
<u>Barber v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 825, 831-32 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1991) .....	69
<u>Bello v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 914, 918 (Fla. 1989) .....	82
<u>Bender v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 1370, 1371-72 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1985) .....	68
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 52, 53-54 (Fla.1994) .....	91
<u>Burnham v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 904, 905 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1986) .....	68
<u>Bush v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 936, 939-940(Fla 1984) cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1031, 106 S. CT. 1237, 89 L.ED.2d 345 (1986) .....	78
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 701 (1978) .....	80

<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 171, 174 (Fla. 1983) .....	76
<u>Czuback v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990) .....	79
<u>Derden v. McNeel,</u> 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	98
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	27
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (1977) .....	87
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) .....	81, 88, 92
<u>Francis v. Dugger,</u> 908 F.2d 969, 705 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1990) .....	36
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 (1972) .....	35
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 1325, 1329 (Fla. 1993) .....	69, 72
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	87
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 454 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1984) .....	89
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	27
<u>Hall v. Washington,</u> 106 F.3d 742 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	47

<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	98
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1993) .....	45
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989) .....	93
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	97
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn,</u> 475 U.S. 560 (1986) .....	82
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	97
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....	87, 88
<u>James v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993) .....	88
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993) .....	95
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911, 914-915 (Fla. 1991) .....	28, 29
<u>Landry v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	99
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	27
<u>Lockhart v. McCree ,</u> 476 U.S. 162, 176 (1986) .....	75

<u>Magwood v. Smith,</u> 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	27
<u>Marquard v. Florida,</u> 115 S.Ct. 946 (1995) .....	1
<u>Marquard v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1994) .....	1, 19
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988) .....	87, 88, 92
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356, 358 (1988) .....	86
<u>McCampbell v. State,</u> 421 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1982) .....	81
<u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F.2d 491, 493 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	47
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988) .....	97
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 750, 754 (Fla. 1984) .....	93
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	87
<u>People v. Wright,</u> 488 N.E.2d 973 (Ill. 1986) .....	45
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) .....	89, 91
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) .....	99

<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So.2d 1107, 1109 (Fla.1992) .....	89
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So.2d 688, 691 n.4 (Fla. 1998) .....	28, 31, 49
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526, 533 (Fla. 1987) .....	89
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170, 1174 (Fla. 1985) .....	45
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	97
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160, 163 (Fla. 1991) .....	91
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465, 468 (Fla. 1992) .....	20
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 1137, 1142 (Fla. 1988) .....	93
<u>Slater v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 539, 542 (Fla. 1975) .....	35
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992) .....	88, 92
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	95
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 1010, 1011 (Fla. 1989) .....	45
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1282, 1286 (Fla.1985) .....	73

<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973) .....	91, 96
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla 1986) .....	78, 80, 99
<u>Stein v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994) .....	91
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	99
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	36
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992) .....	88, 92
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 503 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	96
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	99
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908, 910 (Fla 1975) .....	81
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So.2d 954, 965 (Fla. 1996) .....	35
<u>Welty v. State,</u> 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981) .....	78
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S. 510, 522 (1968) .....	76
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862, 876 (1983) .....	87
